Except as otherwise provided in section 25-189, residential cluster developments, the following lot area and 
lot coverage requirements shall apply to all lots within the A-1 zoning district:  

(a) Minimum lot size: 

(1) Lots in this district shall have a minimum area of thirty-five thousand (35,000) square feet.  

(2) The minimum road frontage for lots of five (5) acres or less is equal to one hundred fifty (150) feet on a 
state-maintained primary road, one hundred twenty-five (125) feet on state-maintained secondary 
roads and not less than thirty (30) feet for lots fronting on a cul-de-sac. The minimum road frontage for 
lots of greater than five (5) acres shall be as required by the Subdivision Ordinance.  

(b) Maximum percentage of lot coverage.

[...]

minimum of thirty (30) feet. Rear yard requirements for property contiguous with Smith Mountain 
Lake may be reduced to twenty (20) feet. For property bordering Smith Mountain Lake, the distance 
will be measured from the recognized full pond level. Accessory structures up to five hundred seventy-
six (576) square feet may be located in the rear yard as long as they are at least twelve (12) feet from 
the rear property line. In no case shall any structure be located on or below the eight-hundred-foot 
contour. Walkways and steps are exempt from rear yard requirements.

[...]

that the lot is at least sixty (60) feet wide as measured at the required front setback line.  

(2) Where residential lots within residential cluster developments have frontage on an existing road 
classified by VDOT as a secondary road, the following residential lot standards shall apply:  

a. The minimum lot size shall be fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet.  

b. The minimum road frontage shall be one hundred twenty-five (125) feet.  

c. For lots fronting onto a cul-de-sac, the minimum road frontage shall be 30 feet, provided that the 
lot is at least sixty (60) feet wide as measured at the required front setback line.  

(3) Where residential lots within residential cluster developments have their frontage solely along new

[...]

(2) The maximum length/width ratio shall be 5:1 (e.g., a lot seven hundred and fifty (750) feet in length 
shall have a width of one hundred and fifty (150) feet or more).  

(3) The minimum road frontage is equal to one hundred and fifty (150) feet on state maintained primary 
roads, one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet on state maintained secondary roads and not less than 
thirty (30) feet for lots fronting on a cul-de-sac.  

(4) The minimum road frontage for any road not built to state standards nor accepted into the state 
system for maintenance is equal to one hundred and fifty (150) feet except in a cul-de-sac where the

[...]

thirty (30) feet. Rear yard requirements for property contiguous with Smith Mountain Lake may be reduced 
to twenty (20) feet. For property bordering Smith Mountain Lake, the distance will be measured from the 
recognized full pond level. Accessory structures up to five hundred seventy-six (576) square feet may be 
located in the rear yard as long as they are at least twelve (12) feet from the rear property line. In no case 
shall any structure be located on or below the eight-hundred-foot contour. Walkways and steps are exempt 
from rear yard requirements.

[...]

25-203—25-220. Reserved. 

DIVISION 3. RESIDENTIAL SUBURBAN SUBDIVISION DISTRICT (R-1)2 

Sec. 25-221. Purpose. 

(a) This district is established for the purpose of providing for residential uses on average lot sizes less than five 
(5) acres in area to seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet in area. Areas designated for this zoning 
district will be for residential neighborhoods which may include schools and similar public uses normally 
found in residential neighborhoods. Regulations are designed to maintain neighborhood stability and

[...]

comparable systems) are employed or wells are employed, if the State Health Department's officials 
determine that certain factors may cause health problems. All sewage and water systems in this district 
shall be approved by the health department prior to recordation.  

a. Minimum lot area with public water and public sewer shall be seven thousand five hundred 
(7,500) square feet.  

b. Minimum lot area with either public sewer or public water shall be fifteen thousand (15,000) 
square feet.  

c. Minimum lot area with neither public water nor public sewer and fronting on existing state roads 
shall be thirty-five thousand (35,000) square feet.  

d. Minimum lot area with neither public water nor public sewer and fronting on a new road that is 
constructed by the developer of the subdivision to Virginia Department of Transportation 
standards, that is accepted into the state system for maintenance and that ends in a cul-de-sac

[...]

Minimum lot width for lots with neither public water nor public sewer fronting on a state-
maintained primary road shall be one hundred fifty (150) feet.  

d. Minimum lot width for lots with neither public water nor public sewer fronting on a state-
maintained secondary road shall be one hundred twenty-five (125) feet.  

e. Minimum lot width for lots with neither public water nor public sewer fronting on a new road 
that is built by the developer of the subdivision to Virginia Department of Transportation 
standards, that is accepted into the state system for maintenance and that ends in a cul-de-sac